

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**In re A.R., a Person Coming Under
the Juvenile Court Law.**

**ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL
SERVICES AGENCY,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

M.B.,

Objector and Appellant.

S260928

Court of Appeal Case
No. A158143

(Alameda County
Superior Court
No. JD-028398-02)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After the Unpublished Order by the Court of Appeal
First District, Division One
Filed January 21, 2020

JONATHAN SOGLIN
Executive Director

LOUISE E. COLLARI
(Bar No. 156244)
Staff Attorney
First District Appellate Project
475 Fourteenth Street, Suite 650
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 495-3119
Email: lcollari@fdap.org

Attorneys for Appellant, M.B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. To Ensure Access To Justice, A Notice Of Appeal Should Be Considered Constructively Filed When A Parent In A Juvenile Dependency Proceeding Has Been Diligent In Requesting That Their Court-Appointed Counsel File A Notice of Appeal, The Parent Has Reasonably Relied On Their Counsel To File the Notice, and Their Counsel Fails To Do So.....	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. A Request For Relief Under The Constructive Filing Doctrine Is Not A Collateral Challenge To A Final Judgment.....	13
C. The Doctrine Of Constructive Filing Is Not Incompatible With Juvenile Dependency Proceedings.	18
D. The Policy Considerations In The Juvenile Dependency System Do Not Bar Application Of The Constructive Filing Doctrine	22
1. A Parent’s Access To Justice Should Not Require Their Incarceration.	23
2. A Child’s Special Need For Finality Does Not Conflict With The Application Of The Constructive Filing Doctrine To Juvenile Dependency Proceedings.	25
3. Allowing Parents In Juvenile Dependency Proceedings To Utilize The Constructive Filing Doctrine Would Not Overburden Dependency Courts.	30

II. A Noticed Motion Is The Proper Procedure For A Parent To
Raise A Claim That A Notice Of Appeal Was Not Timely
Filed Due To Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> (2019) 586 U.S. __ [139 S.Ct. 738]	33
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18	28, 29
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 502	17
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102	22
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 23	33
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 327	33
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 470	33, 36
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	28, 29
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 545	14

STATE CASES

<i>Adoption of Alexander S.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 857	15-17
<i>Ex Parte Miller</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 643	15, 17
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	36, 37

<i>In re A.M.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 319	26, 27
<i>In re Andrew B.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 825	34
<i>In re Benoit</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 72.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Emilye A.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1695	28
<i>In re Gonsalves</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 638.....	19
<i>In re Isaac J.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 525	26, 27
<i>In re J.A.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 49	26, 27
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635	15
<i>In re Malinda S.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 368.....	28
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295	28
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952	28, 29
<i>People v. Calloway</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 504	19
<i>People v. Head</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 886.....	19

<i>People v. Martin</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 615.....	19
<i>People v. Slobodian</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 362.....	15, 19
<i>People v. Snyder</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 480	20, 21
<i>People v. Zarazua</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1054	32, 33, 36
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106.....	14, 20

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	34
-----------------------	----

STATE RULES AND STATUTES

California Rules of Court

Rule 4.551.....	35
Rule 5.560.....	14
Rule 5.590.....	14
Rule 5.725.....	14
Rule 8.25.....	14
Rule 8.300.....	30
Rule 8.405.....	35
Rule 8.412.....	35
Rule 8.406.....	14, 30
Rule 8.454.....	14
Rule 8.54.....	31, 35

Civil Code

§ 232.....	26, 27
------------	--------

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 316..... 24
§ 317..... 24
§ 366.26..... 9, 10, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Juvenile Dependency Practice (2019)

§ 1.1..... 15
